Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

1) The contract between Leicester City Council and Equita Limited to allow them to enforce debts and fines owed to you. 
Please find a redacted copy of the contract attached.  

However, the following exemption has been applied:

Section 43-Commercial Interests

Under section 43(2), information is exempt if its disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOIA must be considered)  would, or would be likely to, prejudice commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 

Section 43 is a qualified exemption and the Council are obliged to apply the public interest test.

Public Interest Test.

Factors favouring disclosure:

Where public resources are being used, there is public interest in accountability and justification. One of the underlying principles of the Act is the need to be open and transparent and it can be argued that disclosure of how other organisations would propose engaging with the Council to deliver a service could support this.

Factors favouring non-disclosure:

Interests of third parties – this is considered where third party interests may be jeopardised by the release of information that relates to commercial information held about a business/organisations. 

In this instance the Council has exercised its duty to consult with third parties whose information has been requested. 

In summary, while the contractors are willing to disclose to the wider world general information about their organisation they are of the view that disclosure to the wider world of information constituting their method statements and ways of delivery of services would be prejudicial to their commercial interests. 

The Council has considered this and, given that a procurement process is due to commence in 2018, considers that release of the requested information to the wider world at this stage would allow individuals or organisations competing in future to benefit from knowing the design, delivery and financial models proposed by the provider, potentially damaging the commercial interests of the organisation in question. 

In this instance it is judged that by releasing the requested information the commercial interests of a business/organisation will be compromised, along with the relationship the Authority has with that company/organisation. 

Therefore the factors favouring non-disclosure, interests of third parties outweigh the factor favouring disclosure, use of public resources.

Names have also been redacted as the names of junior officers are exempt from release under s40(2) of The Act as they are personal data and this therefore acts as a refusal notice under S.17 of The Act.  

2) A figure of how many complaints the council received regarding the conduct of Equita Limited or its Enforment Agents.
From the 1st April 2016 to the date of your request, 9th November, Leicester City Council received 3 complaints
3) A figure of how many of these complaints were upheld and how many were rejected.

All 3 complaints were rejected, none upheld. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

